Vane pumps
Operating instructions FPCC 80.2 - ... FPFG 80.2 - ...
FPCG 80.2 - ... FPFX 80.2 - ...
FPAC 80.2 - ...
ALFONS HAAR MASCHINENBAU GMBH & CO. KG • Postfach 530 160 • D-22531 Hamburg • FAX (49) 40 844 910 • TEL (49) 40 833 91-0
Sales -183 -144 -214  Service -164 -229 -244  Spare parts -129  Repairs -137 • INTERNET www.alfons-haar.de • E-MAIL sales@alfons-haar.de
Edition 12/2005 Subject to alteration!
Index Page
Proper use 2
Type code 2
Technical data 3
Installation 3
Start-up 10
Maintenance 13
Trouble shooting 13
2 Operating instructions vane pump
FPCC 80.2 - ...      FPFG 80.2 - ...
FPCG 80.2 - ...      FPFX 80.2 - ...
FPAC 80.2 - ...
Proper use
Type code
Failure to use the devices correctly may cause
injury to personnel or damage to property.
The vane pump is used to pump low-viscosity mineral oil products
and non-corrosive and/or suspension-free liquids up to a viscosity
of approx. 76 cSt.
In the case of positively actuated vanes (Z designs), it is also
possible to pump viscous mineral oil products. It is suitable for
installation for zone 1 according CD 1999/92/EC.
measures for explosion proofness
These operating instructions describe the necessary measures for
safe operation (e.g. prevention of excessive temperature, exces-
sive run time of dry pumping).
If this can not be assured, additional measures shall be taken
(e.g. deactivation by temperature switch, safeguarding the con-
nected systems by flame arrestors).
Each modification of the vane pump and every alteration of the
use, that was arranged at the sale, requires consultation with
Alfons Haar.
Example: FP C   C   80 - 815   Z   R
FP: Vane pump
C: Housing design (dimensional)
C = with TW flanges according to
DIN 28459
A = with flanges according to DIN 2501
F = for pipe connector ANST
C: Shaft design (dimensional)
C = free cylindrical drive shaft end
G = as C, but other shaft end for
additional drive for a hydraulic pump
X = special shaft for slime line vari pump
80: Nominal bore of suction and discharge
end
500: Theoretical delivery in litres/1000
revolutions or cm³/revolution
(815, 975 or 1135 cm³/revolution)
Z: Special designs
Z = Positive actuation of the vanes
A 134 = version for solvents
R: Directional rotation (viewed from the
pump drive shaft)
R = clockwise directional rotation,
L = counterclockwise directional rotation
R L = reversible
Installation
Preparation